## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 17

#### Chapter 17.

An Act to authorize the United Gas and Electric Company to sell its property and franchises to the Dover Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

United Gas and Electric Company authorized to sell its property and franchises. Section 1. The United Gas and Electric Company is hereby authorized to sell and convey its franchises and property situate in Maine to the Dover Gas Light Company, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of New Hampshire, subject, however, to all its duties and liabilities.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1905.

#### Chapter 18.

An Act to authorize the construction of a wharf or wharves into the tide waters of Penobscot River in Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Eastern Steamship Company authorized to erect wharf in Bucksport. Section I. The Eastern Steamship Company, a corporation established by law, its associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a wharf or wharves from the shore front of their lands lying between land of Daniel W. Kerst and William D. Bennett on the east; the land of the heirs of Zenas Homer on the west, and Main street on the north, in Bucksport in the county of Hancock, and to extend the same into the tide waters of Penobscot river.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1905.

#### Chapter 19.

An Act relative to the Winter Harbor Gas and Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to supply gas and electricity to certain towns. Section I. The Winter Harbor Gas and Light Company, a corporation organized and existing under the general laws of the state of Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply gas or electricity, or both for lighting, heating, manufacturing or mechanical purposes in the town of Winter Harbor and adjoining town of Gouldsboro, in the county of Hancock.

20 CHAP.

Inhabitants of certain towns authorized for lighting.

Section 2. The inhabitants of the towns of Winter Harbor and Gouldsboro are hereby authorized to contract with said company for lighting said towns for such time and upon such terms as they may by vote or authority of the selectmen determine.

Section 3. The Winter Harbor Company, a corporation winter established and existing under the laws of said state, is hereby authorized and empowered to become a stockholder in the stock in. Winter Harbor Gas and Light Company with all the privileges, rights, powers and liabilities of stockholders.

Section 4. The act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1905.

#### Chapter 20.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, as amended by Chapter two hundred and thirty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, relating to the charter of the Wiscasset Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section nine of chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five as amended by chapter two hundred and thirty-nine of the private and special laws of 1895, as amended by and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, is hereby amended as follows; the word "eight" in the first line of said section, as special laws of 1901 amended, is stricken out and the word 'ten' inserted so that said further section shall read as follows:

Section 9, private and chapter 239 private and amended.

'Section 9. This act shall become null and void in ten years This act void from the approval thereof, unless the corporation shall have from in ten years organized and commenced the actual construction of its works under this charter.'

Approved February 9, 1905.

approval unless construction shall have begun.

#### Chapter 21.

An Act relating to fishing in the tributaries of Webb's River, above Goodwin Brothers' mill dam in Carthage, county of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be lawful to fish as provided in the gen- Webh's river eral law for fishing in all of the tributaries to Webb's river, fishing in. above Goodwin Brothers' mill dam in Carthage, in the county of Franklin.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1905.